

No. 17-2333

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL, INC., ET AL

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, ET AL,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
CASE NO. 2:16-CV-00575-LA
THE HONORABLE JUDGE LYNN ADELMAN

**CORRECTED JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
ANTHONY EVERS AND FRIESS LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Wisconsin Department of
Public Instruction
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee,
Anthony Evers, Superintendent of
Public Instruction
Laura M. Varriale
125 S. Webster Street
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 266-9353

Axley Brynelson, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee,
Friess Lake School District
Lori M. Lubinsky
Kristin Renee Pierre
2 E. Mifflin Street, Suite 200
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-5661

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Defendants complied with Wisconsin law	11
A. The Defendants complied with their obligations under the applicable Wisconsin statutes.....	11
B. <i>Vanko</i> and <i>Holy Trinity</i> did not supersede the language of Wis. Stat. § 121.51(1).....	14
1. The Defendants followed <i>State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl</i> and Wis. Stat. § 121.51(1) by not permitting overlapping attendance areas for schools of the same denomination.....	14
2. The Defendants complied with <i>Holy Trinity Community School, Inc. v. Kahl</i> by basing their decisions on St. Augustine’s own description of its religious affiliation.....	18
II. The Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Clause claim fails as a matter of law as the Forros are not being forced to choose between practicing their religion and obtaining a public benefit	23

III. The Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause claim fails as a matter of law because the Defendants did not excessively entangle themselves in the Plaintiffs’ religion by accepting the Plaintiffs’ own statements regarding religious affiliation31

A. The Defendants’ decision-making processes were in accord with *Vanko* and *Holy Trinity*.....32

B. The Defendants properly relied on the Plaintiffs’ own statements34

C. Adopting the Plaintiffs’ position in this case would result in “excessive entanglement.”36

IV. The Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Clause claim fails as a matter of law38

A. The statutory test is not based solely on religion39

B. The Plaintiffs have not - and cannot - demonstrate that the Defendants would have treated non-religious schools differently40

V. Because the Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims fail, they cannot recover under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....41

CONCLUSION43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress and Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	41
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	25, 26, 27
<i>Cohen v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 8 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	24
<i>Holy Trinity Cmty. Sch., Inc. v. Kahl</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 139, 262 N.W.2d 210 (Wis. 1978)	passim
<i>Johnson v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 91 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	37
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	31
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	29
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973)	26, 27
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888	27

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....37

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....37

McCreary County of Kentucky v. ACLU of Kentucky,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....37

Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440 (1969).....37

Schertz v. Waupaca County,
875 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1989).....7

State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl,
52 Wis. 2d 206, 188 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1971)..... passim

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)27, 28

United States v. Ballard,
322 U.S. 78 (1944).....37

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....37

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965).....24

Statutes

Federal

U.S. Const. Amend. I passim

U.S. Const. Amend XIV passim

28 U.S.C. § 1131.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 7, 41, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	6
State	
Wis. Stat. § 118.40	30
Wis. Stat. § 118.51	30
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(14)(a).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 121.51	1
Wis. Stat. § 121.51(1)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 121.54	3, 30
Wis. Stat. § 121.54(2)(a).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 121.54(2)(b).....	8, 11, 14
Wis. Stat. § 121.54(2)(b)1.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 121.55	1
